MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SEVENTY-FIRST LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1903.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1903

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1903.

Снар. 363

Chapter 363.

An Act relating to the open season for fishing in Wilson Lake in the town of Wilton.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Open season in Wilson lake, flxed. Section 1. The open season for fishing in Wilson lake in the town of Wilton, shall begin as soon as the lake is free from ice, instead of May first in each year, as is now provided by law.

Section 2. All acts and parts of acts inconsistent herewith are hereby repealed.

Section 3. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 28, 1903.

Chapter 364.

An Act to set off part of Reed Plantation, and annex the same to Drew Plantation.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Portion of Reed plantation annexed to Drew plantation.

-reimbursement for bridge.

-when payment shall be made.

Section 1. All that part of Reed Plantation in the county of Aroostook, which was set off from Drew Plantation, in the county of Penobscot, and annexed to said Reed Plantation by and under the provisions of chapter five hundred and fourteen of the private and special laws of eighteen hundred and eightynine, is hereby set off from said Reed Plantation and annexed to said Drew Plantation, and said chapter five hundred and fourteen is hereby repealed. And for the purpose of reimbursing the said county of Aroostook for the cost and expense incurred by said county of Aroostook in the construction of the bridge heretofore built by the said counties of Aroostook and Penobscot, across the Mattawamkeag river, which said bridge connects that part of said Reed hereby set off and annexed to said Drew, with said Drew, the said county of Penobscot shall pay and is hereby authorized, directed, instructed and empowered to pay to said county of Aroostook, the sum of one thousand dollars. Said sum shall be paid on or before the first day of July, nineteen hundred and three. If said sum is not paid as aforesaid, the inhabitants of said county of Aroostook may maintain an action at law therefor against the inhabitants of said county of Penobscot, and shall have judgment for said sum or so much of said sum as remains unpaid on the said first day of July. All county taxes assessed for the years nineteen hundred and three

Снар. 365

-county taxes for 1903 and 1904,

-state taxes

and four on said part of said Reed hereby set off annexed to said Drew as aforesaid, shall belong to said county of Penobscot, and if collected by said county of Aroostook, shall be paid to said county of Penobscot, and the inhabitants of said county of Penobscot may maintain an action therefor against the inhabitants of said county of Aroostook, if said county of Aroostook collects said taxes and refuses to pay the same to said county of Penobscot. The state board of assessors is hereby given full power and authority to adjust, settle and determine any and all questions which may arise concerning state taxes assessed for the years nineteen hundred and three and four, on said part of said Reed Plantation hereby set off and annexed to said Drew Plantation.

And said state board of assessors is also hereby given full power and authority to adjust, settle and determine any and all questions which may arise concerning any public lot or public lots on said part of said Reed Plantation hereby set off and annexed to said Drew Plantation or the disposition of the income received from any such lot or lots.

Section 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 28, 1903.

Chapter 365.

An Act authorizing the Town of Caribou to hold stock to the extent of four thousand dollars in a company forming for the purpose of erecting a public building, or town hall.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Section 1. The citizens of the town of Caribou are hereby authorized to take and pay for and hold stock to the extent of four thousand dollars in a corporation forming for the purpose of erecting and maintaining a public building or town hall.

n pose all. ribou, Vote to take extent stock ratified. e pur-

Subscription to stock for town hall

authorized.

Section 2. The vote of the citizens of the town of Caribou, whereby they voted to take, pay for and hold stock to the extent of four thousand dollars, in a corporation forming for the purpose of erecting and maintaining a public building or town hall, is hereby ratified and approved.

Section 3. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 28, 1903.